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THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FOR TILLAMOOK, OREGON 

SITTING AS THE BOARD OF THE SOLID WASTE SERVICE DISTRICT 

In the Matter of Increasing Customer 
Rates for Solid Waste Disposal for 
Solid Waste Collection Franchisee, 
Nestucca Valley Sanitary Service 

ORDER #25- ~d'~ 

SWSD#25- ~())_ 

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, sitting 
as the governing body of the Solid Waste Service District (SWSD), on May 21, 2025, at 
the request of Justin Weiss, Tillamook County Solid Waste Program Manager. 

The Board being fully apprised of the records and files herein, finds as follows: 

1. Nestucca Valey Sanitary Service (NVSS) has requested to increase rates 
charged by a collection franchisee to their customers in areas of southern 
Tillamook County. 

2. Customer rates for this collection franchisee were last adjusted in Board Order 
#24-048, SWSD #24-009. 

3. The Financial Report required under Appendix "C" of the Solid Waste Franchise 
Agreement was submitted on April 1, 2025. At the May 13, 2025 Solid Waste 
Advisory Committee (SWAG) meeting, members unanimously voted to 
recommend Nestucca Valley Sanitary Service's rate increase request be 
approved. 

4. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners finds that the proposed rates will 
be just, fair, reasonable, and sufficient to provide the proper service to the public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

5. The Nestucca Valley Sanitary Service rates outlined in "Exhibit A" become 
effective July 1, 2025. 

I II 



DATED this 21 st day of May, 2025. 

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 

ourni r, Vice-Chair 

tr'-blvlf 
M ryFaith Bell, Commissioner 

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent 

X ___ / __ _ 

I ------

I ------

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



EXHIBIT "A" 

NVSS 2024 Reported Results 

Revenue 

Reported revenue was higher in 2024 than the previous year due to an August 1 rate 
adjustment. The average increase was 6.1%, but revenue rose only 3.7% due to the timing of 
the adjustment. Revenue is expected to increase in the current year over 2024; h<>wever, the full 
6.1% increase is not anticipated to be realized due to the softening economy that will impact 
summer vacation rentals and drop box hauling revenue. 

Expenses 

wages, payroll taxes, and benefits comprised 47% of the total expenses incurred in 2024. Labor 
costs are estimated to increase in 2025 by 10.6% wrth regular wage increases and the 
replacement of a vacant driver position that the Operations Manager is currently filling. Table 1 
summarizes the labor costs for the previous years and the 2025 estimate. 

Table 1: NVSS Th,.._Year Labor Costs 
~"'"-"•"''"~,_,_._,,.,_, 

Year 2023 2024 2025 

Driver Wages $226,554 $211,335 $253,494 

Admin Wages $95,840 $99,TT5 $104,764 

Management/ Operations $209,303 $273,636 $287,318 

Labor Taxes I Benefits $127,020 $160,134 $178,203 

Total Labor Cost $658,717 $744,880 $823,779 

j Percentage Increase 13.1% 10.6% 

Disposal and recycling costs, which comprised 22.3% of the total cost incurred in 2024. are 
estimated to increase by 5%, while collection and admin costs are estimated to increase by 
13.4% due to the addition of paved truck and container parking area, scheduled upgrades to the 
office, and a full year of depreciation on a truck that was delivered in July 2023. 

'Mthout any rate changes in 2025, the estimated retum for NVSS is 8%. The additional increase 
to achieve the target 10% return is 4.5%, effective July 1. The mi(i..year increase is calculated to 
generate approximately $41,600, thereby increasing tne return to 10% for 2025. The table on 
the following page compares 2024 summarized revenues to the estimated 2025 expenses with 
and without the requested 4.5% rate adjustment. 



Table 2: NVSS Two-Year Financial Results 

Year l 2024 2025 2025 l i 

Revenue $1,850,476 $1,909,712 $1,951,347 
I 

' 
.,,,=•-~ 

; 
"'~",.., ~··-" ... 

$389,733 l 1 Disposal / Recycling 

I 
$351,192 $389,733 

1 
$658.717 ' $744,880 $744,880 ···7 1 Labor ___ , .. ·······l 

Collection 
Admin 

Total Expense 

$463.375 .... J __ S_52_2_,0_50 __ ..._, $522,050 
$102.339 I $119.728 $119.728 

$1,756,391 $1,756,391 
----------•~,,-,.,,. •··-------------------

Income $274,852 $153,321 $194,BTT 

' Retum on Revenue 14.9% 8.0% 10.0% 



TIiiamook County Franchise Hauler Rate Review Report 

Franchisee: 
Nestu«o VolleySOnlta,y Servb Total 

111/ls-6/3Q/26 1, trJS,6.30J26 

~ RMNU£ 
2024 ,ic;tuof projec:t.ecl wlo proj«tcd w/ rate 1' ,n~ 

1 Route collection Services 
2 Drop Boil Services 

3 Oroo Bo• dispoyl pass-through revenue 
4 Recycling revenues 

5 Roi Cart / Container Sales revenue 

Total revenue 
Number of regular route cui.tomen, n of J.tnuary 1, 202A • 
Number of regular route customers as of Julv 1, 2024 • 
Number of regular route cwomea ai. of Janu.1rv 1, 2025 • 

Reg\llilr roote tonnage for 2024: 

s 1,628.6.45 

s 100.~ 

' 104,$49 

$ 12,482 

' 2,:134 
$1.850,lf76 

2~ 
2,l312 

2,306 
2.730.7 

•-•-<""~•~ -m.,; <O•b, - -M1-• 1] 
Number of drop box pull!, in 2024. 3 

Dr~ box tonnage tor 2024: 9J5.3 

6 
7 

8 
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10 
11 
12 
13 
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15 
16 
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18 
19 
20 

21 

21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 

28 

EXPENSES 
Operational ftl)eMeS 

Olsposal eicpense (franchised I 
Disposal expense (other! 

Recycling colectioo eiq>e0se 

Recycling processing e•P4?flse 

labof--l'cfated expense!. 
L.Jborel(pense 

Taires. insurance 
Other labof~elated e~se 

Or,e13tiMHebted I"~ 

Fuel 

Repairs and Maintenance 
Depreciation & Lease Expense {schedules included) 
Fa<itltv l.e.-se 
Equlpmettt ei,;peme 

Insurance C'.ICl)eOSe 

Other operational expense (incl. franchise tees) 

Total operational ex~ 

Number of route colection trucks as of January l. 2024 
Number of route collection trucks as of January 1. 2025 
Number of drap bQi,; collection trucks as of January 1. 2024 

Number of drop box collection trock$ not januarv 1. 2025 

Administrative pPenN 

Management )Cfvices 

Administrative services 
Postage. ~!., office supplies. utilities. etc. 

Advertising and outreach expense~ 

Education. Training. Publication<;. due-; 

fmployee Retirement 
Other admin. Expenses 

Tout administr .ltive expenses 

Return on im;;ome betore taxes (revenue • allowable costs) 
Retumonllewnue 

' 336..961 
$ . 
$ 13,,15 

$ •16 

$ 211.iJS 
$ 48.l'tS 
$ 94,354 

s 45.~ 
$ 45.901 

$ 1s1,_;53 
$ 47,306 
$ . 
$ 43,$78 
$ ◄3,t78 
s 1.0ll2.808 

3 
3 
3 

3 

$ 273,436 
$ 99,175 

$ 35,$32 
$ 214 
$ . 
$ 17,065 
$ 66,293 

$ 4c;2.~1s 

rate dt,np ct,a,,. 

$ 1,683,700 s 1,120,344 

s 101,125 s 105,787 

$ 100,1n s 109,7n 

$ 12,904 $ 13,185 

$ 2,206 $ 2.254 
U,909,712 $L951.347 

tons 

$ 3S3,800 $ 353.800 
$ . $ . 
$ 15,S85 $ 1s.sas 
s 348 $ 348 
$ . 
$ 253,494 $ 253,494 

$ S8,289 S 58,289 
$ 101,043 $ 101,043 

s . 
$ 47,666 $ 47,666 

$ 52,860 $ 52,860 

$ 175,901 $ 175,901 

$ 45,363 $ 45,363 
$ 25,000 $ 25,000 
$ 47,539 $ 47,539 
$ 48,822 $ 48,822 

s 1.225.710 $ 1,225,710 

$ 287,31.8 s 287,318 
$ 104,764 $ 104,764 
$ 43,299 $ 43.299 
$ 650 s 650 
$ . $ . 
$ 18,872 $ 18,872 
$ 75,859 $ 75,859 

$ 530,761 $ 530,761 

Submitted by ~tucc.a Valley s.tnitatary Service 

5.6'11 

3.M 

5.0% 

5.6~ 
5.6% 

5.5% 

5.0'!ft 
15.2\16 
16.1'!6 
-4.1% 

8.3% 
13. 1'1£ 

13.2% 

S.0% 
5.0% 

20.8% 
2041% 

10.69' 
14.49' 
77% 



NVSS 2025 Schedule of Service Fees 

Current and Proposed Rates 
Trash canslRoltcarts 
Weekly 36 cart / 32 can 
Weekly 65 cart 
EOW 36 cart / 32 can 

EOW65can 
65 gal can (per pick-up) 
95 gal can (per pick-up) 
On-caH customers 
Disposal per can I 32 can or 36 can 
01sposal per can I 65 cart 
Disposal per can , 95 can 
Extra (bag / box t etc.) 
Extra stop 

Containers 

1.5 yard per pick-up 

2 yard per pick-up 
3 yard per pick-up 
4 yard per pick-up 
5 yard per pick-up 
Container Rem 
Short-term Container Rent 
Defivefy I set I Return Fee 

Rotl-offlDrop Box containers 

15 Yard • Deposit 
20 Yard • Deposit 
30 Yard • Deposit 
Oropbox Rental per day I first 24 hours no charge 
Oropbox Monthly Rental 
Otsposal @ TTS per ton 
Dropbox Truck Hour Charge 

Extra I Additional Charges 

Go Back Charge• 
NSF Fee 
Restart service for non-pay only 
Hourly Truck Charge 

04/01/2025 

2024 Rates 2025 Rates 

$ 34.50 $ 36.05 
$ 65.40 $ 68.35 
$ 24.36 t 25.45 
'$ 32.70 $ 34.15 
$ 16.35 $ 17.10 
$ 21.80 $ 22.80 
$ 8.75 $ 9.15 
$ 8.65 $ 9.05 
$ 16.35 $ 17.10 
$ 21.80 $ 22.80 
$ 8.65 $ 9.05 
$ 7.05 $ 7.35 

current 2025 Rates 

\$ 47.05 $ 49.15 
$ 58.55 $ 61.20 
$ 82.25 $ 85.95 
$ 114.85 $ 120.00 
s 128.40 $ 134.20 
$ 12.75 $ 13.30 
s 9.40 $ 9.80 
$ 54.10 $ 56.55 

Current 2025 Rates 

6 425.00 $ 425.00 
s 640.00 $ 640.00 
IS 850.00 $ 850.00 
s 15.00 $ 16.00 

• 160.00 $ 175.00 
s 97.25 $ 101.00 
~ 120.00 $ 145.00 

Current 2025 Rates 
$ 30.00 $ 30.00 
$ 30.00 $ 30.00 
$ 31.00 $ 35.00 
s 120.00 $ 145.00 

S• %A 

$ 1.55 4.5% 
$ 2.95 4.5% 
$ 1.10 4.6% 
$ 1.45 4.4% 
$ 0.75 4.6% 
$ 1.00 4.6% 
$ 0.40 4.6% 
$ 0.40 4.6% 
$ 0.75 4.6% 
$ 1.00 4.6% 
$ 0.40 4.6% 
$ 0.30 4.3% 

$• %• 

$ 2.10 4.5% 
$ 2.65 4.5% 
$ 3.70 4.5% 
$ 5.15 4.5% 
$ 5.80 4.5% 
$ 0.55 4.3% 
$ 0.40 4.3% 
$ 2.45 4.5% 

$• %• 

$ 0.0% 
$ 0.0% 
$ 0.0% 
$ 1.00 6.7% 
$ 15.00 9.4% 
$ 3.75 3.9% 
$ 25.00 20.8% 



--- ------ --------·--·------

Dear Nestucca Valley Sanitary Service Customers, 

Our family is celebrating 75 years of service to South Tillamook County residents and 
visitors from 1950 to 2025! We look forward to continuing to provjde great customer 
service this coming year tor all of your disposal needs. 

NVSS will be increasing our rates on July 1, 2025. This will include all residential 
commercial, and drop box services by 4.5%. Enclosed you will find our new rate 
sheet which is also available on the Nestucca Valley Sanitary Service website: 

Remember, if your pickup day has 5 days in a calendar month, the fifth day is free! 
When you purchase a roll cart from us, you pay our cost and there is no delivery charge. 

Please call us with any questions you may have during our office hours. Monday-Friday, 
9:00am -4:00pm, (503) 392-3438. 

Thank you for your business and have a great year! 

nt 

I 
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NISTUCCA 
VAi.UY 
SANITARY 
SERVICE 

Apr,• '. 2025 

T•l\a'])OOk Ci).,--:f', 

Snlid Wi.J~!•' Oop.lrtrrfmT 

J JSt r WP.is~. S\NM 

5C3 Maro!* Loop Rct 
T,l;A"l\OOk., OR 91, 4 1 

Dear Just n. 

Nestucca VaitP.y San:trw~ Se"Vw~ 1"-IVS~ rt<lt!brntas 7:- yaars of se,y,ce:, 950-20251 

,r· So..itn T1Hamook Cot,·ity' WP ock torv.a"d "o arottier yP.ar of lftt,rkmg in partnership 
iN1t'1 Til;amon1c Co1.mty aod espoc,e.1 1iy tt1;Jr:ii .·ou a:I for the OJtCk response last veer to 
our requesr for w, emergarir:, rilt+» 1'ic•P.;~se ,'l Au~ust. 202.4. 

I •11,rvc attaCl":i-0 tt,e "larr3f1ve o• ,'J,,1 fnaN:1,u r;♦ o~ress swcfi ttn, rate becam1:: effective 

August 1. 2024 ,md •r1e rlift~ revi"'v. ·epflr1 as 1eq1Jestea. As you may remember, rt was 
the f rst rate m, r~r'l~P. 1ft sw.,Ptn ,.,.,ir<11, Ju •, •. 20 • 7-Augt.1st 1 . 2024 i and ttr11s year we are 
reu.JesNig an ,ncrP&se 4 5' 

Chris Sell. ~VSS's Sohct Wast~ 

Th,;1rik yn~1 •,ir ♦.•,c; o::ioof'!-1"1,t·,. :r .'.'\,. .... P. .:st,. r.nnt,f'lue tri !'-urcos5!uli1 se"\/e our n~s,aer't'i> 

a~d "'"' tr. ~t· s ~eau~ +l, ,1'£·,1 ,.-.,:: c.J!I '"ome' 

-
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